Public Document Pack

Democratic Services Section

Legal and Civic Services Department B_ElfCISt _
Belfast City Council City Council
City Hall

Belfast

BT15GS

2nd May, 2025

MEETING OF THE CLIMATE AND CITY RESILIENCE COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room - City Hall and remotely via
Microsoft Teams on Thursday, 8th May, 2025 at 5.15 pm, for the transaction of the
business noted below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully,

John Walsh

Chief Executive

AGENDA:

1. Routine Matters

(a) Apologies
(b) Minutes
(c) Declarations of Interest

2.  Council Climate Action Plan (Pages 1 - 92)

3. Blackstaff Greenway Feasibility Study - Item withdrawn







Agenda Item 2

CLIMATE & CITY RESILIENCE COMMITTEE

Belfast
City Council

Subject: Council Climate Action Plan

Date: 8" May 2025

Reporting Officer: John Tully, Director Organisational and City Strategy
Debbie Caldwell, Belfast Climate Commissioner

Contact Officer: Claire Shortt, Monitoring, Reporting and Learning Officer

Restricted Reports

Is this report restricted? Yes No X

Please indicate the description, as listed in Schedule 6, of the exempt information by virtue of
which the council has deemed this report restricted.

Insert number

1. Information relating to any individual
2. Information likely to reveal the identity of an individual

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the
council holding that information)

4. Information in connection with any labour relations matter
5. Information in relation to which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained

6. Information showing that the council proposes to (a) to give a notice imposing restrictions on a
person; or (b) to make an order or direction

7. Information on any action in relation to the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime

If Yes, when will the report become unrestricted?

After Committee Decision
After Council Decision
Sometime in the future

Never
Call-in
Is the decision eligible for Call-in? Yes | X | No
1.0 Purpose of Report/Summary of Main Issues

Page 1




1.1 To present the draft Climate Action Plan to members and seek approval for the short-term
actions in the Climate Action Plan to be adopted via the Corporate Annual Delivery Plan for
2024-25. The actions for subsequent years will be brought forward for approval in line with
the annual financial planning and corporate planning cycle.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 The Committee is requested to:

I.  Note the purpose of the plan - to close the gap between BCC's current climate action
and its ambition to be a net zero and resilient Council as well as its five themes:
Tools for Transition, Adaptation, Energy and Buildings, Transport and Waste
Management;

II.  Note that ‘Commencing the delivery of the Council Corporate Climate Action Plan to
increase the climate resilience of Council assets and services and progress towards
Council net zero emissions’ is a key action in the Council’'s Performance
Improvement Plan;

lll.  Note that all of the short-term actions in the CAP have been mainstreamed into the
draft Corporate Annual Delivery Plan for 2024-25;

IV.  Note that the adoption of the Climate Action Plan will enable the Council to fulfil its
legal obligations under the Public Body Reporting requirements (under the NI Climate
Change Act), specifically in preparing the Mitigation report for submission to DAERA
in Oct 2025 and the Adaptation report in March 2026;

V.  Note that the Climate data platform will collate all of the Council’s climate data and
track delivery of the Climate Action Plan which will enable CMT to obtain regular
progress reports and demonstrate progress externally to DAERA;

VI.  Note the proposed governance arrangements via the Climate and City Resilience
Committee; and

VIl.  Provide approval for the short-term actions in the Climate Action Plan to be adopted
via the Corporate Annual Delivery Plan for 2024-25 and note that the actions for
subsequent years will be brought forward for approval in line with the annual financial
planning and corporate planning cycle.

2.2 Background
The work started in 2021 with an initial analysis of the Council’s scope 1 and 2 emissions
followed by the commissioning of KPMG to undertake a Climate Risk Assessment (in 2023).
This work combined with a series of workshops led by KPMG informed the development of
an initial draft Climate Action Plan. An internal review of the plan by the climate team and
further consultation with departments has resulted in the revised draft plan included in this
report.

2.3 Purpose of the Climate Action Plan (CAP)

The purpose of the plan is to close the gap between BCC’s current climate action and its
ambition to be a net zero and resilient Council. It includes actions to be delivered in the short
term (by 2025), medium term (by 2030) and longer term (2030+). The actions are grouped
under five themes:

e Tools for Transition

e Adaptation

e Energy and Buildings

e Transport

e Waste Management

24 Alignment of the plan with the draft Corporate Annual Delivery Plan

Page 2




‘Commencing the delivery of the Council Corporate Climate Action Plan to increase the
climate resilience of Council assets and services and progress towards Council net zero
emissions’ is a key action in the Council’s Performance Improvement Plan.

In consultation with departments, all of the short-term actions in the CAP have been
mainstreamed into the draft Corporate Annual Delivery Plan for 2024-25 with identified
SROs for each action. Going forward, it is proposed that the plan will be reviewed annually
with priority actions brought forward by Departments for inclusion in the Council’s Annual
Delivery Plan. This will ensure that the Climate Action Plan supports the delivery of the
Annual Delivery Plan and that climate actions are properly resourced as part of the annual
planning cycle.

Draft Corporate Annual Delivery Plan — Climate Actions for 2025-26
*PIP

Tools for Transition: ensuring BCC is equipped with the tools and mechanisms to

successfully enable it to become a net zero, resilient council

e Develop and launch an accessible climate data platform to track progress on delivering
climate adaptation and mitigation actions (1.7) *

e Develop a sustainable/ low carbon procurement policy and supplier guidance documents
to support a transition to an inclusive, net zero and resilient future (1.12)

o Develop a sustainable food policy for the Council that addresses waste, sourcing,
packaging, emissions measurement and an events protocol (1.14) *

e Prepare departments for data collection required for Public Body Reporting under the
Climate Change Act (1.18)

e Prepare mitigation report (Oct 2025) and adaptation report (March 2026) for submission to
DAERA in line with Public Body Reporting requirements (1.19) *

Adaptation: ensuring BCC is future proofed and resilient to flood and heat related risk

e Update the BCC Climate Risk Assessment in line with the new mandatory Public Body
Reporting requirements (under the Climate Change Act) (2.2)

e Apply SUDs policy and guidance (SUDS Manual C753) as standard practice in the Capital
Programme (2.3)

e Start to deliver the Tree Establishment Strategy and continue the One Million Trees
Programme (2.19)

Energy and Buildings: achievement of a low-carbon and sustainable energy system

and Council estate

e Complete a second phase of building energy audits - (Andersonstown LC, Lisnasharragh
LC, Templemore Av LC, Brook LC) and the Waterfront Hall (3.4) *

e Develop the integration of whole life carbon assessments as standard practice in the
Capital Programme (3.8)

e Launch a phased metering and retrofitting programme across BCC'’s top energy users
based on the findings of the building level audits of Adelaide, Cecil Ward, City Hall and
Duncrue (3.11) *

e Scope out a strategy to increase renewable and low-carbon energy use through corporate
power purchase agreements (3.15)

Transport: achievement of net zero and sustainable Council-related transport

¢ Review the Business Travel Policy and develop the Sustainable Staff Travel Plan to
encourage modal shift, active travel and more fuel-efficient driving for Council staff (4.1)

e Through sustainable procurement, aim to use local suppliers to the Council to reduce
miles travelled within the confines of procurement legislation and Local Govt Act
restrictions (4.4)

e Conduct a commercial assessment of Council land suitable for installing low emission
vehicle (LEV) charging points (4.9)

e Commence work on repurposing staff parking spaces for cycle racks and integrate
appropriate facilities to support active travel e.g. shower and changing facilities (4.10)

Page 3




Waste Management: enabling the Council and its operations to support the transition to
a more circular economy

¢ Initiate an internal Council-level Waste Management Plan which aligns with the Waste
Management Hierarchy and with an emphasis on green waste (5.3)

e Continue to progress the proposal for a single use plastics policy for the Council (5.4)

e Develop a mechanism to track and report on internal Council generated waste (5.7)

2.5

2.6

2.7

Public body reporting

The adoption of the Climate Action Plan will position the Council well with regard to its legal
obligations under the Public Body Reporting requirements (Climate Change Act) as it will
demonstrate ongoing activity within the Council to address climate change and its longer
term plans to mitigate and adapt to climate change.

The timely adoption of the plan will enable the Climate team to prepare the Mitigation report
for submission to DAERA in Oct 2025 and the Adaptation report in March 2026.

The mitigation report must include:

1. astatement, in respect of each of the three preceding financial years, of the amounts
and the sources of the council’'s greenhouse gas emissions;

2. a statement of the council’s proposals and policies for reducing those amounts and
otherwise for mitigating the effects of climate change in the exercise of its functions;

a statement of the time-scales for implementing those proposals and policies; and

an assessment of the progress made towards implementing the proposals and policies
set out in any previous climate change mitigation report.

The adaptation report must include:

1. an assessment of the current and predicted impact of climate change in relation to its
functions;

2. a statement of council’s proposals and policies for adapting to climate change in the
exercise of its functions;

a statement of the timescales for implementing those proposals and policies; and

an assessment of the progress made towards implementing the proposals and policies
set out in any previous climate change adaptation report.

Climate data platform

A Climate data platform has been developed by Digital Services to store this information and
track progress on delivery. The next steps are to populate the platform with the climate
actions and other data once the CAP is approved. The Climate Team will test the platform
before rolling it out more widely across the organisation.

Proposed governance structure

Six-monthly progress reports on the Climate Action Plan will be provided to Climate and City
Resilience Committee. An annual report will be prepared by the Climate Team by August
each year and the Climate Team will monitor and review progress through the Climate Data
Platform and provide advisory support to departments where required.

3.1

Financial and Resource Implications

Funding for the implementation of the actions in the Corporate Annual Delivery Plan for
2024-25 has been agreed via the financial planning and rate setting process.

Equality or Good Relations Implications/Rural Needs Assessment

Equality screening completed.

Page 4




4.0

Appendices

Appendix 1 — Draft Climate Action Plan

Page 5




This page is intentionally left blank



CLIMATE
ACTION
[...]
nts, the short-term actions have been
mainstreamed into the Corporate Annual Delivery Plan for 2024-25.
Going forward, the plan will be reviewed annually with priority actions
brought forward by Departments for inclusion in the Council’s Annual
Delivery Plan. This mainstreaming approach will ensure that the Climate
Action Plan supports the delivery of the Annual Delivery Plan and that
climate actions are resourced as part of the annual planning cycle.

1 Net zero includes scope 1, 2 and 3, and focuses on the Council's own operations

- . © 2023 KPMG, an Irish partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms
‘ www' belfaStC|tY'g°v'u kICIlmate-Cha nge affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

CLIMATE
ACTION

71 climate

actions

dCross

5 themes

“’ o, OO
L/\ Tools for Transition

L

Y

-

Adaptation

Transport

Waste Management



BCC’s Climate Action Plan on a page

I 5 core themes for climate action to ensure coverage across BCC’s operational footprint
| S0
% . y N .
I TL/‘\ Tools for Transition ', w' Adaptation L' Transport ' “ Waste Management E@ l Energy and Buildings
CE)) (0% ] a
— Goals to achieve the ambition of being a net zero and resilient Council
*  Ensuring BCC is equipped with the tools Ensuring BCC is future proofed and * Achievement of net zero and *  Enabling the Council and its e Achievement of a low-carbon and
and mechanisms to successfully enable resilient to flood and heat related sustainable Council-related transport operations to support the sustainable energy system and
it to become a net zero, resilient council risk transition to a more circular Council estate
economy
) Key objectives <«
I (@,
@ Upskilling BCC staff and decision- «  Employ nature-based solutions » Transitioning to low and / or zero *  Reducing the volume of waste *  Enhancing and enabling energy
| = makers in sustainability and climate (NbS) as a key tool in reduci
[...]
ange Act (Northern Ireland) 2022 received Royal Assent on 6 June
2022 and sets out the legal framework for tackling climate change by reducing greenhouse gas emissions for decades to come in Northern Ireland.

The Climate Change (Reporting Bodies) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2024, which came into operation on the 3rd May 2024, set climate change reporting duties on specified
public body organisations, which are listed within its Schedule. There are 40 public bodies listed in the Schedule and Belfast City Council is one of them. The regulations place
reporting duties on the specified public bodies. These duties cover both adaptation and mitigation.

Mitigation — every 3 years

The first mitigation report is due first — 31st October 2025 and will
include:

T¢ abed

* astatement, in respect of each of the three preceding financial years,
of the amounts and the sources of the Council’s greenhouse gas
emissions;

* astatement of the Council’s proposals and policies for reducing those
amounts and otherwise for mitigating the effects of climate change in
the exercise of its functions;

* astatement of the time-scales for implementing those proposals and
policies; and

* an assessment of the progress made towards implementing the
proposals and policies set out in any previous climate change
mitigation report.

Adaptation — Every 5 years

The first adaptation report is due first — 31st March 2026 and will
include:

* an assessment of the current and predicted impact of climate
change in relation to its functions;

* astatement of Council’s proposals and policies for adapting to
climate change in the exercise of its functions;

* astatement of the timescales for implementing those proposals and
policies; and

* an assessment of the progress made towards implementing the
proposals and policies set out in any previous climate change
adaptation report.

15



Key steps of climate action plan development

To develop BCC’s CAP a four-step approach was adopted and is outlined be
[...]
to the Climate Programme Board.

The Climate Programme Board will review progress on a quarterly basis with six-monthly progress reports provided to the Corporate Management Team and the Climate and City Resilience
Committee. An annual report will be prepared by the Climate Team by August each year ahead of the submission dates for mandatory public body reporting in October 2025 (Mitigation

Report) and March 2026 (Adaptation Report) respectively. The Climate Team will monitor and review progress through the Climate Data Platform and provide advisory support to departments
where required.

9z abed

Mandatory Public Reporting
Mitigation Report Oct 2025 (3 yearly)
Adaptation Report Mar 2026 (5 yearly)
CAP Reporting Process

Corporate Place and
Services Economy

Human Resources

City and External Affairs, Climate Corporate Climate and City

Organisational Legal arfd Civic Marketing and L 5 Programme Board Management Resilie.nce
Strategy Services Communications Team Committee
Quarterly 6-monthly
Property and Olzera't‘;)ns,:ltyd& p:gggii‘s progress report
Projects eighbourhoo p

Services




Action Plan

o - © 2023 KPMG, an Irish partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms 2 1
‘ www‘belfaStClty.gov'u klcl lmate-Cha nge affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.



Tools for Transition: Introduction '

&,

The Tools for Transition theme aims to equip BCC with the appropriate building blocks to implement effective climate action.

Baseline and context

Ensuring the appropriate building blocks are in place to support climate action is essential to deliver

the CAP. Tools for Transition is a sector-agnostic cross-cutting theme that covers areas such as
education and upskilling, data as well as development of policies, strategies and guidelines.

Strengthening current approaches in relation to education and training on sustainability and
climate change is essent
[...]
 independent member firms of the KPMG global organisation

© 2023 KPMG, an Irish partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG
International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential



CLIMATE
ACTION

Council’s Climate

Action Plan

Belfast
City Council




Climate Action Plan

* Context

* Purpose

* Structure and content
* Governance

* Tracking progress

* Resourcing




Climate Action Plan

CLIMATE
ACTION

[
Aims to close the gap between BCC’s current climate action and its ambition to 7 1 CI iImate

be a net zero! and resilient Council .
actions

dCross

Includes actions to be delivered in the short term (by 2025), medium term (by
2030) and longer term (2030+)

Ri]l short-term actions have been mainstreamed into the Corporate Annual 5 t h e m es
C:zlivery Plan for 2025-26

“’ o, OO
L/\ Tools for Transition

Going forward, the plan will be reviewed annually with priority actions brought

forward by Departments for inclusion in the Council’s Annual Delivery Plan % Adaptation
Ensures that the Climate Action Plan supports the delivery of the Annual dzffll Energy and Buildings
Delivery Plan and that climate actions are resourced as part of the annual

i r Transport
planning cycle L

'-‘4‘: Waste Management

1 Net zero includes scope 1, 2 and 3, and focuses on the Council's own operations

‘ WWW. belfastcity'gov.u k/climate_cha nge © 2023 KPMG, an Irish partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms 3

affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.



N. Ireland Climate Change Act 2022 - Public Body Reporting

The Northern Ireland Assembly passed it first ever climate change legislation in March 2022. The Climate Change Act (Northern Ireland) 2022 received Royal
Assent on 6 June 2022 and sets out the legal framework for tackling climate change by reducing greenhouse gas emissions for decades to come in Northern
Ireland.

The Climate Change (Reporting Bodies) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2024, which came into operation on the 3rd May 2024, set climate change reporting duties
on specified public body organisations, which are listed within its Schedule. There are 40 public bodies listed in the Schedule and Belfast City Council is one of
them. The regulations place reporting duties on the specified public bodies. These duties cover both adaptation and mitigation.

78 abed

Mitigation — every 3 years Adaptation — Every 5 years
The first mitigation report is due first — 31st October 2025 and will The first adaptation report is due first — 31st March 2025 and will
include: include:
- a statement, in respect of each of the three preceding financial * an assessment of the current and predicted impact of climate
years, of the amounts and the sources of the Council’s change in relation to its functions;
greenhouse gas emissions; - a statement of Council’s proposals and policies for adapting
 a statement of the Council’s proposals and policies for reducing to climate change in the exercise of its functions;
those amounts and otherwise for mitigating the effects of . a statement of the timescales for implementing those

climate change in the exercise of its functions; proposals and policies; and

 a statement of the time-scales for implementing those .

I 4 polici q an assessment of the progress made towards implementing
proposals and policies; an

the proposals and policies set out in any previous climate
« an assessment of the progress made towards implementing change adaptation report.

the proposals and policies set out in any previous climate

change mitigation report.



Key climate actions to be delivered in the short-term

The CAP identifies priority short-term actions for each of the 5 themes which have been integrated into the draft Council’s Corporate Annual
Delivery Plan 2025/

Minutes of the meeting


 H 
160 

 
 

 
 

Climate and City Resilience Committee 
 

Thursday, 8th May, 2025 
 

 
MEETING OF THE CLIMATE AND CITY  

RESILIENCE COMMITTEE  
 
 Members present: Councillor R-M. Donnelly (Chairperson); 
  Alderman Copeland; 
  Councillors Anglin, Bower, Brennan, R. Brooks,  
  T. Brooks, Bunting, Collins, Doherty, M. Donnelly,  
  P. Donnelly, S. Douglas, Flynn, Lyons and Magee.  
  
 In attendance: Ms. D. Caldwell, Climate Commissioner;  
  Ms. C. Shortt, Monitoring, Learning and Reporting Officer; and 

  Mrs. L McLornan, Committee Services Officer. 
 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of Alderman McCoubrey and Councillors 
Hanvey, Long and Walsh. 
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 10th April, 2025 were taken as read and signed 
as correct. It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its 
meeting on 1st May, 2025.  

 
Declarations of Interest 

 
 No declarations of interest were recorded. 
 

Council Climate Action Plan 
 
 Together, the Climate Commissioner and the Monitoring, Learning and 
Reporting Officer presented the undernoted report to the Committee: 
 

“1.0 Purpose of Report/Summary of Main Issues 
 
1.1 To present the draft Climate Action Plan to members and 

seek approval for the short-term actions in the Climate 
Action Plan to be adopted via the Corporate Annual Delivery 
Plan for 2024-25.  The actions for subsequent years will be 
brought forward for approval in line with the annual financial 
planning and corporate planning cycle. 



Climate and City Resilience Committee H 
Thursday, 8th May, 2025 161 

 
 

 
 

 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Committee is requested to: 
 

I. Note the purpose of the plan - to close the gap 
between BCC’s current climate action and its ambition 
to be a net zero and resilient Council as well as its five 
themes: Tools for Transition, Adaptation, Energy and 
Buildings, Transport and Waste Management; 

II. Note that ‘Commencing the delivery of the Council 
Corporate Climate Action Plan to increase the climate 
resilience of Council assets and services and 
progress towards Council net zero emissions’ is a key 
action in the Council’s Performance Improvement 
Plan; 

III. Note that all of the short-term actions in the CAP have 
been mainstreamed into the draft Corporate Annual 
Delivery Plan for 2024-25; 

IV. Note that the adoption of the Climate Action Plan will 
enable the Council to fulfil its legal obligations under 
the Public Body Reporting requirements (under the NI 
Climate Change Act), specifically in preparing the 
Mitigation report for submission to DAERA in Oct 
2025 and the Adaptation report in March 2026; 

V. Note that the Climate data platform will collate all of 
the Council’s climate data and track delivery of the 
Climate Action Plan which will enable CMT to obtain 
regular progress reports and demonstrate progress 
externally to DAERA;  

VI. Note the proposed governance arrangements via the 
Climate and City Resilience Committee; and 

VII. Provide approval for the short-term actions in the 
Climate Action Plan to be adopted via the Corporate 
Annual Delivery Plan for 2024-25 and note that the 
actions for subsequent years will be brought forward 
for approval in line with the annual financial planning 
and corporate planning cycle. 

 
2.2 Background  
 
 The work started in 2021 with an initial analysis of the 

Council’s scope 1 and 2 emissions followed by 
the commissioning of KPMG to undertake a Climate Risk 
Assessment (in 2023). This work combined with a series of 
workshops led by KPMG informed the development of an 
initial draft Climate Action Plan. An internal review of the 
plan by the climate team and further consultation with 
departments has resulted in the revised draft plan included 
in this report. 



H Climate and City Resilience Committee 
162 Thursday, 8th May, 2025 
 
 

 
 

 

 
2.3 Purpose of the Climate Action Plan (CAP) 
 
 The purpose of the plan is to close the gap between BCC’s 

current climate action and its ambition to be a net zero and 
resilient Council. It includes actions to be delivered in the 
short term (by 2025), medium term (by 2030) and longer term 
(2030+). The actions are grouped under five themes: 

 

 Tools for Transition 

 Adaptation 

 Energy and Buildings 

 Transport 

 Waste Management 
 
2.4 Alignment of the plan with the draft Corporate Annual 

Delivery Plan 
 
 ‘Commencing the delivery of the Council Corporate Climate 

Action Plan to increase the climate resilience of Council 
assets and services and progress towards Council net zero 
emissions’ is a key action in the Council’s Performance 
Improvement Plan.  

 
 In consultation with departments, all of the short-term 

actions in the CAP have been mainstreamed into the draft 
Corporate Annual Delivery Plan for 2024-25 with identified 
SROs for each action. Going forward, it is proposed that the 
plan will be reviewed annually with priority actions brought 
forward by Departments for inclusion in the Council’s Annual 
Delivery Plan. This will ensure that the Climate Action Plan 
supports the delivery of the Annual Delivery Plan and that 
climate actions are properly resourced as part of the annual 
planning cycle. 

 

Draft Corporate Annual Delivery Plan – Climate Actions for 2025-26 

*PIP 

Tools for Transition: ensuring BCC is equipped with the tools 
and mechanisms to successfully enable it to become a net 
zero, resilient council 

 Develop and launch an accessible climate data platform to 
track progress on delivering climate adaptation and mitigation 
actions (1.7) * 

 Develop a sustainable/ low carbon procurement policy and 
supplier guidance documents to support a transition to an 
inclusive, net zero and resilient future (1.12)  

 Develop a sustainable food policy for the Council that 
addresses waste, sourcing, packaging, emissions 



Climate and City Resilience Committee H 
Thursday, 8th May, 2025 163 

 
 

 
 

measurement and an events protocol (1.14) * 

 Prepare departments for data collection required for Public 
Body Reporting under the Climate Change Act (1.18) 

 Prepare mitigation report (Oct 2025) and adaptation report 
(March 2026) for submission to DAERA in line with Public 
Body Reporting requirements (1.19) * 
 

Adaptation: ensuring BCC is future proofed and resilient to 
flood and heat related risk 

 Update the BCC Climate Risk Assessment in line with the new 
mandatory Public Body Reporting requirements (under the 
Climate Change Act) (2.2) 

 Apply SUDs policy and guidance (SUDS Manual C753) as 
standard practice in the Capital Programme (2.3) 

 Start to deliver the Tree Establishment Strategy and continue 
the One Million Trees Programme (2.19) 
 

Energy and Buildings: achievement of a low-carbon and 
sustainable energy system and Council estate 

 Complete a second phase of building energy audits - 
(Andersonstown LC, Lisnasharragh LC, Templemore Av LC, 
Brook LC) and the Waterfront Hall (3.4) *  

 Develop the integration of whole life carbon assessments as 
standard practice in the Capital Programme (3.8)  

 Launch a phased metering and retrofitting programme across 
BCC’s top energy users based on the findings of the building 
level audits of Adelaide, Cecil Ward, City Hall and Duncrue 
(3.11) *  

 Scope out a strategy to increase renewable and low-carbon 
energy use through corporate power purchase agreements 
(3.15) 
 

Transport: achievement of net zero and sustainable Council-

related transport  

 Review the Business Travel Policy and develop the 
Sustainable Staff Travel Plan to encourage modal shift, active 
travel and more fuel-efficient driving for Council staff (4.1) 

 Through sustainable procurement, aim to use local suppliers 
to the Council to reduce miles travelled within the confines of 
procurement legislation and Local Govt Act restrictions (4.4)  

 Conduct a commercial assessment of Council land suitable for 
installing low emission vehicle (LEV) charging points (4.9) 

 Commence work on repurposing staff parking spaces for cycle 
racks and integrate appropriate facilities to support active 
travel e.g. shower and changing facilities (4.10) 
 
 



H Climate and City Resilience Committee 
164 Thursday, 8th May, 2025 
 
 

 
 

Waste Management: enabling the Council and its operations 
to support the transition to a more circular economy 

 Initiate an internal Council-level Waste Management Plan 
which aligns with the Waste Management Hierarchy and with 
an emphasis on green waste (5.3)  

 Continue to progress the proposal for a single use plastics 
policy for the Council (5.4) 

 Develop a mechanism to track and report on internal Council 
generated waste (5.7) 

 
2.5 Public body reporting 
 
 The adoption of the Climate Action Plan will position the 

Council well with regard to its legal obligations under 
the Public Body Reporting requirements (Climate Change 
Act) as it will demonstrate ongoing activity within the Council 
to address climate change and its longer term plans to 
mitigate and adapt to climate change.  

 
 The timely adoption of the plan will enable the Climate team 

to prepare the Mitigation report for submission to DAERA in 
Oct 2025 and the Adaptation report in March 2026. 

 
 The mitigation report must include: 
 

1. a statement, in respect of each of the three preceding 
financial years, of the amounts and the sources of the 
council’s greenhouse gas emissions; 

2. a statement of the council’s proposals and policies for 
reducing those amounts and otherwise for mitigating the 
effects of climate change in the exercise of its functions; 

3. a statement of the time-scales for implementing those 
proposals and policies; and 

4. an assessment of the progress made towards 
implementing the proposals and policies set out in any 
previous climate change mitigation report. 

 
 The adaptation report must include: 
 

1. an assessment of the current and predicted impact of 
climate change in relation to its functions; 

2. a statement of council’s proposals and policies for 
adapting to climate change in the exercise of its 
functions; 

3. a statement of the timescales for implementing those 
proposals and policies; and 

4. an assessment of the progress made towards 
implementing the proposals and policies set out in 
any previous climate change adaptation report. 

 



Climate and City Resilience Committee H 
Thursday, 8th May, 2025 165 

 
 

 
 

2.6 Climate data platform 
 
 A Climate data platform has been developed by Digital 

Services, the Climate team and the data analyst, to store this 
information and track progress on delivery.  The next steps 
are to populate the platform with the climate actions and 
other data once the CAP is approved.  The Climate Team will 
test the platform before rolling it out more widely across the 
organisation. 

 
2.7 Proposed governance structure 
 
 Six-monthly progress reports on the Climate Action Plan will 

be provided to Climate and City Resilience Committee. 
An annual report will be prepared by the Climate Team by 
August each year and the Climate Team will monitor and 
review progress through the Climate Data Platform and 
provide advisory support to departments where required. 

  
3.1 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
 Funding for the implementation of the actions in the 

Corporate Annual Delivery Plan for 2024-25 has been agreed 
via the financial planning and rate setting process.  

 
3.2 Equality or Good Relations Implications/ 
 Rural Needs Assessment 
 
 Equality screening completed and will be considered 

throughout implementation. 
 
 A Member stated that he felt that the Council’s estate was underutilised and that 
he would be keen to see as many nature-based solutions as possible feature within the 
plan, including biodiversity, nature restoration, the promotion of an invertebrate 
population, the prompt removal of invasive species, open mosaic habitats and swift 
bricks. 
 
 In response to a number of Members’ questions, the Monitoring, Learning and 
Reporting Officer advised the Members that the £1million Climate Fund would be a 
significant help in reaching the goals set within the plan, including, for example, buying 
scales to weigh waste in order to establish a baseline and set targets regarding waste 
management. 
 
 In relation to a Member’s query regarding the integration of whole life carbon 
assessments as standard practice in the Capital Programme, the Members were 
advised that the Property and Projects Department was already looking at the issue and 
that they could link Members in to the process and the timeline. 
 
 A further Member requested information regarding the level of staff engagement 
which had taken place regarding active travel and sustainable transport.  The Climate 
Commissioner explained that, to date, a light touch staff survey had been carried out but 
that they were carrying out a top-down approach, working with the Members and 



H Climate and City Resilience Committee 
166 Thursday, 8th May, 2025 
 
 

 
 

Corporate Management Team initially.  She added that DAERA had a useful online 
training tool on sustainable travel which could be issued to staff.  
 
 After discussion, the Committee adopted the recommendations within the report. 
 

Blackstaff Greenway Feasibility Study 
 

 The Committee noted that the item had been withdrawn from the agenda as 
representatives from Sustrans had advised that they could no longer attend the 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 

 
Chairperson 

 


